

No. 85934

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

MOHSIN BAGHAZAL,

Appellant.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri
21st Judicial Circuit, Division 15
Honorable John A. Ross, Judge**

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE STATEMENT, BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General**

**RICHARD A. STARNES
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 48122**

**P. O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-3321
Fax (573) 751-5391**

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS 9

ARGUMENT

 POINT I: Batson Challenges 14

 POINT II: Witness Sequestration Order 32

 POINT III: “Post-Miranda Silence” 38

 POINT IV: Lesser Included Offense Instruction 49

 POINT V: Reliability of Child Witness Out-of-Court Statements 56

 POINT VI: Amendment of Information 74

CONCLUSION 77

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 78

APPENDIX 80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Batson v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 79, 106 S.Ct. 1712, 90 L.Ed.2d 69 (1986)	15, 21, 23, 24, 28, 30
<u>Blackstock v. Kohn</u> , 994 S.W.2d 947 (Mo. banc 1999)	52
<u>Davidson v. State</u> , 792 So.2d 1153 (Ala.Crim.App. 1998)	29
<u>Deck v. State</u> , 68 S.W.3d 418 (Mo. banc 2002)	20, 21
<u>DeCota Electric & Industrial Supply, Inc. v. Continental Casualty Co.</u> , 886 S.W.2d 940 (Mo. App., S.D. 1994)	64
<u>Edmonds v. State</u> , 812 A.2d 1034 (Md. 2002)	27
<u>Emerson v. State</u> , 851 S.W.2d 269 (Tex.Crim.App. 1993)	27
<u>Ford v. State</u> , 1 S.W.3d 691 (Tex.Crim.App 1999)	29
<u>Hightower v. Schofield</u> , 365 F.3d 1008 (11 th Cir. 2004)	27
<u>Linzenni v. Hoffman</u> , 937 S.W.2d 723 (Mo. banc 1997)	52
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966)	39, 46, 47
<u>Morrow v. State</u> , 21 S.W.3d 819 (Mo. banc 2000), cert. <u>denied</u> 531 U.S. 1171 (2001)	21
<u>Payton v. Kears</u> e, 495 S.E.2d 205 (S.C. 1998)	30
<u>Purkett v. Elam</u> ; 514 U.S. 765, 115 S.Ct. 1769, 131 L.Ed.2d 834 (1995)	22, 24, 26
<u>State v. Albarado</u> , 6 S.W.3d 197 (Mo. App., S.D. 1999)	65

<u>State v. Armentrout</u> , 8 S.W.3d 99 (Mo. banc 1999), cert. denied 529 U.S. 1120 (2000)	21
<u>State v. Baghazal</u> , ED81292, order and memorandum opinion (Mo. App., E.D. January 27, 2004)	8, 18
<u>State v. Baker</u> , 23 S.W.3d 702 (Mo. App., E.D. 2000)	64
<u>State v. Bass</u> , 81 S.W.3d 595 (Mo. App., W.D. 2002)	29
<u>State v. Bennett</u> , 907 S.W.3d 374 (Mo. App., E.D. 1995)	20
<u>State v. Benwire</u> , 98 S.W.3d 618 (Mo. App., W.D. 2003)	70
<u>State v. Bolton</u> , 49 P.3d 468 (Kan. 2002)	29
<u>State v. Boyd</u> , 91 S.W.3d 727 (Mo.App., S.D. 2002)	35
<u>State v. Bradshaw</u> , 81 S.W.3d 14 (Mo. App., W.D. 2002)	23
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 998 S.W.3d 531 (Mo. banc), cert. denied 528 U.S. 979 (1999)	22
<u>State v. Childs</u> , 876 S.W.2d 781 (Mo.App., E.D. 1994)	20
<u>State v. Cole</u> , 31 S.W.3d 163 (Mo.banc), cert. denied 537 U.S. 865 (2002)	22
<u>State v. Costello</u> , 101 S.W.3d 311 (Mo. App., E.D. 2003)	19
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 903 S.W.2d 930 (Mo. App., W.D. 1995)	70
<u>State v. Elliot</u> , 987 S.W.2d 418 (Mo. App., W.D. 1999)	53
<u>State v. Fuller</u> , 812 A.2d 389 (N.J.Super. 2002)	27
<u>State v. Futo</u> , 932 S.W.2d 808 (Mo. App., E.D. 1996)	35

<u>State v. Garner</u> , 976 S.W.2d 57 (Mo. App., W.D. 1998)	19
<u>State v. George</u> , 921 S.W.2d 638 (Mo.App., S.D. 1996)	71
<u>State v. Giaimo</u> , 968 S.W.2d 157 (Mo. App., E.D. 1998)	23
<u>State v. Gilbert</u> , 103 S.W.3d 743 (Mo. banc 2003)	35
<u>State v. Gillard</u> , 986 S.W.2d 194 (Mo.App., S.D. 1999)	68
<u>State v. Gray</u> , 887 S.W.2d 369 (Mo. banc 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> 514 U.S. 1042 (1995)	23
<u>State v. Greenlee</u> , 943 S.W.2d 316 (Mo. App., E.D. 1997)	70
<u>State v. Hagan</u> , 79 S.W.3d 447 (Mo.App., S.D. 2002)	53, 54
<u>State v. Haughton</u> , 97 S.W.3d 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 2003)	20, 65
<u>State v. Hester</u> , 801 S.W.2d 695 (Mo. banc 1991)	72
<u>State v. Kuhlenberg</u> , 981 S.W.2d 617 (Mo.App., E.D. 1998)	71
<u>State v. Lucas</u> , 18 P.3d 160 (Az.App. 2001)	30
<u>State v. Marlowe</u> , 89 S.W.3d 464 (Mo. banc 2002)	22, 24, 26, 27
<u>State v. McTush</u> , 827 S.W.2d 184 (Mo. banc 1992)	53
<u>State v. Nelson</u> , 818 S.W.2d 285 (Mo.App., E.D. 1991)	70
<u>State v. Ogle</u> , 967 S.W.2d 710 (Mo.App., S.D. 1998)	46
<u>State v. Osborn</u> , 490 N.W.2d 160 (Neb. 1992)	37
<u>State v. Parker</u> , 836 S.W.2d 930 (Mo. banc), <u>cert. denied</u> 506 U.S. 1014 (1992)	23
<u>State v. Pond</u> , 131 S.W.3d 792 (Mo.banc 2004)	52

<u>State v. Porras</u> , 84 S.W.3d 153 (Mo. App., W.D. 2002)	66
<u>State v. Sexton</u> , 75 S.W.3d 304 (Mo.App., S.D. 2002)	65
<u>State v. Shaw</u> , 14 S.W.3d 77 (Mo. App., E.D. 1999)	20
<u>State v. Shelton</u> , 871 S.W.2d 598 (Mo.App., E.D. 1994)	20
<u>State v. Sladek</u> , 835 S.W.2d 308 (Mo. banc 1992)	64, 70
<u>State v. Stottlemeyer</u> , 35 S.W.3d 854 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001)	72
<u>State v. Sutherland</u> , 859 S.W.2d 801 (Mo. App., E.D. 1993)	20
<u>State v. Taylor</u> , 18 S.W.3d 366 (Mo. banc), <u>cert. denied</u> 531 U.S. 901 (2000)	27
<u>State v. Tims</u> , 865 S.W.2d 881 (Mo. App., E.D. 1993)	20, 47
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 46 S.W.3d 35 (Mo. App., E.D. 2001)	20
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 97 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. banc 2003)	19, 65, 76
<u>State v. Winrod</u> , 68 S.W.3d 580 (Mo.App., S.D. 2002)	23
<u>State v. Wright</u> , 751 S.W.2d 48 (Mo. banc 1988)	72
<u>U.S. v. Calderon-Rodriguez</u> , 244 F.3d 997 (8 th Cir. 2001)	35, 37
<u>United States v. Lampkin</u> , 47 F.3d 175 (7 th Cir. 1995)	27
<u>Williams v. Runnels</u> , 312 F.Supp. 1266 (C.D. Cal. 2004)	27

Other Authorities

Article V, § 10, Missouri Constitution (as amended 1982)	8
MAI-CR 3d 320.17	53
MAI-CR 3d 320.29.1	50, 53

Supreme Court Rule 23.08	76
Supreme Court Rule 30.06	64
Supreme Court Rule 30.20	19, 65, 76
Supreme Court Rule 30.25(b)	8
Supreme Court Rule 83.04	8
Supreme Court Rule 83.08(b)	49, 52
Supreme Court Rule 84.04(i)	17, 64
§ 491.075, RSMo 2000	56, 57, 64-66, 72, 73
§ 556.046.2, RSMo 2000	52, 53
§ 566.010(3), RSMo 2000	53, 71
§ 566.067, RSMo 2000	8, 53, 71
§ 566.083, RSMo 2000	50, 53
